

GAHC010188572024



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : MACApp./507/2024**

SULEMAN SHEIKH  
S/O. RAHUL AMIN SHEIKH, VILL.- WARD NO. 2 DHEKIAJULI, P/O. AND P/S.  
DHEKIAJULI, DIST. SONITPUR, ASSAM.

VERSUS

MAMTA GUPTA AND 2 ORS  
S/O. RAM BHAWAR GUPTA. VILL. NO. 6 DHEKIAJULI,P/O. AND P/S.  
DHEKIAJULI, DIST. SONITPUR, ASSAM.

2:SRI. HARDWAR SAH  
S/O. LAL BABU SAH  
VILL. WARD NO. 3 DHEKIAJULI  
P/O AND P/S. DHEKIAJULI  
DIST. SONITPUR  
ASSAM

3:CHOLAMANDALAM MS GENERAL INSURANCE CO. LTD.  
4TH FLOOR  
AASTHA PLAZA  
S.B. DEORAH COLLEGE  
ULUBARI  
G.S. ROAD  
OPPOSITE S.D  
ULUBARI  
GUWAHATI  
ASSAM  
PIN-781007

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. K BHATTACHARJEE, S KHAN,MS T BARUAH,MS. A  
BARMAN,ABBASH U AHMED

Advocate for the Respondent : ,

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE BUDI HABUNG**

**ORDER**

Date : **25.09.2024**

Heard Ms. A. Barman, learned counsel for the appellant.

This is an appeal under section 173 of the Motor Vehicles Act,1988 for enhancement of the awarded amount in the judgment and award dated 10.6.2024 passed by the learned member, MACT Sonitpur in MAC Case No.24/2021 (Injury).

Admit the appeal.

Call for the record.

Issue notice returnable by 4(four) weeks.

The appellant shall take steps upon the respondents by registered post with A/D as well as by usual process within 7 days from today.

List the matter after **4(four)** weeks.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**